EF - A.26566, = ’;1

Decision No.

oo ORIGIFAL

BEFCRE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF 'CALIFORNIA

- e v . ows e -

In the Matter of the Application of
MONTEREY BAY WATER COMPANY, a partmership,
for authority 1o adjust and simplify its
rate structure in order to make such rates
1den;tical for all Divisions; to sxtend the
service area to its Soquel Diviskon to
include the property known as onterey Bay
Heights; to eliminate the line of
demarcation between its Opal and its Soguel
Divisions. ‘

Application No, 26566

\ - N R N P .

Bert B, Snyder, for Applicant.

ROWELL, COMMISSIONER:

James A. Harris and George W. Cooper, a copurtnership, doing business as
Lionterey Bay ‘ater Company, are engaged as a public utility in supplying water for
commercial and domestlic purposes in and in the vicinity of the unincorporated towns
of Aptos, Capitola., Soquel, and in a subdivided area adjoining Cupitela known as’
Opal », in Santa Cruz County. In this application. the Commission is asked to
establish a umi‘om schedule.of rates effective throug,hout the entire’ territory
served by the company, .inclpd:mg,,hontereyjBay‘Helghts_.. The Conmssion is asked to
approve a schedule of rates for general metered service to permanent’ consumers,

prow{:_'x.ding‘.i‘or; a monthly mindmum.charge of $L.50 for- the first 500 cubic feet.-

Use over the minimum is reduced in charges throughrrive ‘blocks to 784 per 100

cx}bic Jeet. for,.q\;antities in excess of 10,000 cubic feet. For:summer. or temporary.
consumers ,'applicant.- company proposes an, annual charge of $12.00,.peyable in’
advance, allowing 100. cubic.feet of water-each month for a perioed of: twelve
consecutive months. For 21l water used in excess of 100 cubic feet the quantity

rates are as follows:




EF =~ 4.26566 = 1, 2

0 to 100 cubic feet . -« No charge
101 to 200 cubic feet . C e e o . 80430
201 to 300 cubic feet . - e J60
301 to 400 cubic feet o . ot v u . . S o
LOL to 500 cubic feet . " ; " : 1.20

Consumption in excess of 500 cubic feet, per month:
will be charged for-at the same ‘rates as ‘general
metered service, -

A publie 'hearing in thia mattcr was held at Sante Cruz. |

The partnership of Harr:.s and Cooper hus a.cqu:..red gradually the several
independent water’ systems :anolved heren.n since l9h2.a(1) They. were.operated
formerly under dn.fi‘erent ownership ’ but gim;g purchuse by applicants, have beerr *
. consolidated for opere.’ﬁi&n as o unifiec; system pngier szingle: ;rmnagement.' .The
Capitolé., Soquel and Opal ‘service a:i‘eas ure adjoining and it is proposed to
interconnect them to improve the service especn.&..ly in SOqucl and also to reduce
overall operatmg cos‘cs.- '

ALl water is obtained from wells and is pumped Qirectly into the:

distribution pipelincs. Storuge is provided by tanks‘und reservolrs located on
the hillsides and by tanké elevated on towers. The .cqmbined [distribution systems

consist of 210,000 feet of mains » varying in size from three=—purters of on inek -

to eight inches in diameter. There are 1,330 consumers now being supplied. lirgely

on o measured basis.

The meter rates ot present in cf:!.‘ectji‘oxf perminent consumers provide for
a monthly m:.nmum chc.fgeyof . 50-' for i'he'i‘irst 500 cubic feet in the Aptos ared
and 600 cubic feet in the Opad sec’t.:.on. Fbr water used :'.n excess, of the mindmum,
the raté s reduced through blocks to 8;5 per lOO cubic feet on the Aptos system,.
and to 15¢ on the’ Opal systcm. For summer consumers on the Jptos system, an -
annual’ charge of $12.00 is payable in ztdvmce » ..md prondes for a minimum guantity
allowance of 500 cubic feet of wa.ter each month for a per:.od of eight consecutive '

moenths, with an optmonal mnmil. service charge of $l0.00 for twelve months with

et

(1) = Aptos System was acquired by authority of the Commission in Decision
No. 35803; Capitola-Soquel System in Decision No. 36758; . Opal System
in Décision No. 36848. Monterey Buy Heights System was e.cqu:.red in-1943,
{formerly "having been ownecL and opt.mted as a non=utility by Monterey Bay: -
Country Club.

—2—




EF - &@6566 - PM

additional charges for all water used each month of the year. On.the Opal System
the annual charge for metercd use is $12,00, providing 500 cubic fect of water |
each month for eiéht consecutive months of summer and. 200 cubic feet. each month
for the four remaining winter months.

The Capitola-Soquel Division meter raves very from ua minimum mén’c.hly
charge of J1.00 on the Soquel System to S1.50 pen month: in Capitola.. The monthly
qu#nt;py rate, however, is 22.4f per 100 cubic feet' effective throughout the
system. Annual charges range from $9.00 to $12.00 on 2 flat rate bosis: Besides
these vs.\riatipn.;f in scheduled rates,, the Capitole~Soquel: System has 244
deviations from.the filed tariffs.,

The Commission established the rates.now in effect’ on-the Apt'.c:ss(2> and
the Opz_slg3 ) ‘Systems, but the Capitole~Soquel rates were made effective prior to
the enactment of the Public Utilities Act and have never: followed any uniform
basis of demand. The deviations have accumulated through many. years under
different owners .and unfortunately until now no attempt has been made fo adjust
the various schedules .to fit changed conditions of demand.. One of the primaury:
puquses of this proceeding is to establish a standordized schedule of rates to
eliminate the existing unfair discrimination, particularly in, the Capitol&.—Soquel-
district. , The general effect-of such uniformity, however, will be a reduction .
in chorges to the users of large quantitics of water on-the Aptos.System, .and. some
increase to certain. customers in Copitola and Soquel.. There would be, however, .
under .the prqpqsed schedules certadn-increases affecting.all water .users on the
former Opal Sy§tem,. together with a r'&di'cal departure {rom-standard rate structure
practice Iin summer resort areas. .,
Mr. George W. Cooper .for the company and Mr. Verner R. Muth, one of ‘the

Commission's hydraulic enginsers, presented reports covering appraisement 'of the.

(2) - Rates for the. Aptos System were.established by the Commission in Decision .
No. 35803, dated September 29, 1942, .

(3). - Rates. for the Opal System were cstablished in Decision No. 36848, dated
February 1, 19&1*, and by C.R,. C. Resolution No. 1186, dated. April 3, 1945.°.

3.




EF - A026566 - Pg‘ L\!

physical properties, upon the basis of estimated historical cost, and analyses of

revenues and expenses as of December 31, 154L.

follows:

These reports are summarized as

Cooper

Muth

-
-

Present Rates

Present Rates

Aptos Divisions

Fixed Capital
Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses

Depreciation, 5% Sinking Fund
Total Expenses

Net Operating Revenue

Rate of Return

Soquel Division:

Fixed Capital

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses

Depreciation, 5% Sinking Fund
Total Expenses

Net Operating Revenue

Rate of Retwurn

Opal Division:

Pixed Capital

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses

Depreciation, 5% Sinldng Fund
Total Expenses

Net Operating Revenue

Rate of Return

Combined Divisions:

Fixed Capital
Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Depreciation, 5% Sinking Fund
Total Expenses

Net Operating Revenue

Rate of Return

$110,093
12,445
T 5kR5

51756

1,648
1.497%

$109,797
12,029
9,590
1,808
11,398
631

-575%

$29,189
3,358
2,834
__Tkb
3,580
(z=2)

-

$249,029
27,832
19,849
5 I222 )
25,77
2,058
8262

$110,335
1.2,‘0514' )
7,788
1
9,5%%
2,788
2.53%

$105,855
10,905
e,377
1,69k

10,071
83l

- 79%

$29,020
3,358
2,546
6
3,179

179
.62%

$245,230
26,718
18,711
u,zog
22,91
3:802
1,55%




BF - 4.26566 - P

The differcnces in fixed capital and in operating expenses in. the two
reports are minor. In fixed cupitul, certain ltems werc properly excluded by the
Commissiont's engineer as non-operstive. The major difference in operating expenses
arose through the adciition by Mr. Cooper of interest at 5% on the depreciution
reserve, amounting to $2,782.86. As an undepreciated rate base wos used, this
interest item was excluded by the Commission engineer.

From the gvidence presented the present rates have yielded o net return
upon capitul investment in the various systems renging from 0.62% to 2.53%. The
cbnsolidated net return from all systems amounts to 1.55%. The rates proposcd by
applicant will increase the net return f{rom combined operations to sightly less
than 3.0%.

The establishment of a uniform schedule of rates and the revision und
standardization of the rules and regulations, will remove the present complicated
and discriminatory charges on the Copitola-Socuel Syrstem and will provide
reasoncble and proper rates for all consumers receiving the same ¢lass of sorvice
through the entire combined service area.

While no protest was made by the consumers against the rotes proposed
by applicant, yet an analysis of the record and o careful inspection of the
limitations and restri¢tions written into and made a part of certain of said rates,
indicates the advisability of some modification and revision thereof, It is
obvious that the proper place for most of the conditions and explanations attached
by applicant to the rates, more properly should be set forth in the rules and
regulations. Furthermore the split-season method of applicability of the annual
or seasonal rate and payments therefor do great and unnecessary violence to the
Commission's uniform accounting practices which are based upon the calendar year.
The simplified schedule of rates established in the following Order will be far
less cumbersome and complicated, will be more practicable :nd ur;derswndable in
application, and will yleld the same or perhaps slightly more revenue. Futhermore,
it ungquestionably will eliminate the grounds of future complaint inherent in the

schedule as proposed.




B 2 ai26566 = K

Protest was entered by several consumers about the poor and u@satisfsctdty
serfidé furrished in the Xesa Distﬁct at Caf:i‘iola, and in & portion of the
Yonterey Bay Country Club District. Witmesses from the Capitola section claim fhat
the pressure is low, and that there arc frejuent days when the service is
interrupted for hours at & time, creating; besides the great inconvenience and
sanitary menace; increased fire hazards for the entire community and the surrounding
cownitryside as well.

Two witnesses, sppearing in their own behalf .und f.oz; certain neighbors
served by the Monterey Bay Country Club system, residing in the highest elevations
of this particular section; testified that all suffered from intermittent service
and extremely low pressure conditions: The premises of these cohsumers are
located 0 to 15 feet below the storage tink level: These witnesses claimed that
good service had been received diring the tie the country club had operated its
booster pumps Since the country club aban;loncd the golf course; this booster
plant has not been in operation.

Mrs Cooper conceded th.at poor scrvice conditions existed in both these
two areas but stated that the low prégsure at Capitola will be corrected when this
system is iniércdnneéte;i with the Opal properties. The cornection will require -
installation of 2,000 foet of é~inch main at o cost of $3;000 and will permit the
use of the Opal wells and pumps for standby operation; resulting in increased
operating pressures throughout all of the higher elevations or Hesa districtss
Mr’, Cooper testified further that u ;ep&rai'e survey and study is now being made of
the upper portions of Monterey Buy Héights cnd that some plah will be adopted
without delzy to provide adequate service at all reasonsble times throughout this
portion of the system:

Requést wes made for authority to extend the service ares boundaries to
include the Monterey Bey Heights district and also to serve a certeain section along
the State Highway to Monterey Avenuwe. This territory is contiguous to the exd sting
service area and requires no further authorizatien b_w}' the Commission under

conditions existing at this time:




EF = A.26566 =~ . 7

The company also rejuested authority to remove the boundary line between
the Opal and the Capitola Systems, in order that the two properties could be
operated as a single system. These formerly separate watérworka, being now under
a single ownership and adjoining each other, require no further authority from
this Commission for unified operation.

At the hearing, applicants asked that the revised scasonal rates as
authorized be made retroactive to April 10, 1945, upon the ground that bills for
this particular class of service have been held up pending decision in this
proceeding. The rates established herein will not be retroactive but effeciive
as established in the following Order. Billings under annual rutes may be

prorated at the option of the utility if desired.

The following form of Order is recommended:

Application as entitled above having been filed with the Railroad
Commission, a public hearing having been held thereon, the matter hnving been
duly submitted, and the Cozmission having been fully advised in the mremises,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT thuat the rates now charged.by James Al
Harris, Jr., and George W. Cooper, copartners, doing business zs ioaterey Bay

Water Company, for water supplied to their customers in the unincorporatecd town

of Aptos, Soquel and Capitols, a subdivided ares adjoining Capitols, known as
Opal, and in the vicinity thereof, County of Sentz Cruz, are unjust ond
unreasonabla in so far as they diffor from the ratcs hercin established, and that
the rates horein established are just and reasonable rates to be charged for' the
service rendered, and basing its Order upon the foregoing findings of fact and
upon further statements of fact contained in the Opinion which precedes this Order,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that James A. Harris, Jr., and George W. Cooper,
copartners, doing business as Mbnteref Bay VWoter Company, be and they are hereby
authorized end directed to file in quadruplicete, in conformity with trds

Commi.ssion's General Order No. 96, within thirty (30) dsys from the date of this




EF - A. 265‘6?6.—_..‘ 8

Order, the ’ollowzng scredule of rutes to be charged for all water service
“endered themr consumers on und after December l. 1945

Sc"xedule No. 1

M o

GENER AL 1ETERED S:RVICV - FON?HEV BASIS

Applica.b:;.ll _x

Th;s schedule is ~open 1o consumers applying . for continuous service only.

In and in the v1c1nity of Aptos, Soquel,, Capitola and-Opal,.in Santa
Cruz County.

Rates' : -
: , Amount .of Vater Included Per ‘Neter
' ginimum Monthly Charge: _ ln Minireum ChArge ~ Per lonth .

5/8 x 3/k inch mcter 500 cubic feet", $1.50

' B/L inech meter 700 cubic feet 2,00
1 inch meter 900 cublc feet - 250
1% inch meter \ 1,300 cubic feet 3.50"
2-inch meter 2,000 cubic feet 5.00
3 inch meter 5 000 .cubic. feet 10.00
L indh meter 300 cubic’ feet 25400

Uonthly Quantity ”hh:gg'

Flrst SOO,cubzc feet or less . . . . . ; - §L.50
Next 1,000 cubic feet, per LO0 cubic feet. : : «R5
Next 1,500 cubic feet, pexr 100 cubic feet.. . . - 420
Next ' 2,000 cubic feet, per 100 cuvie feet . & . S
Next 5,000 cubic feet; per 100 cubde feet. v : e e b .10
Over 10,000 cubic 1eet, per 100 cubic. feet & o o = Ceen e o $0T5

Schedule Ho. 2

“LAT RATZ . ONTHLY SERVICE

RPN

appllcability.
‘ ' For bona fide permanent resmdonto or busanesa
Territo;x

"In and in the Vicinity of Aptos, Soquel, Capitola and Opal-in Santa
Cruz County. c Tt '

Rate' ' ' Per lMonth.. -

For each residence or business Wnite - a o s s o o o s o = 0 o 9 -$L50 0




EF =~ A26566 ~ Q 9

Schedule No. 3

METERED SERVICE - ANNUAL RATS

Applicability:

This séhedule is designed for those consumers whose occupancy is
seasonal or intermittent.

Territory:

In and in the vicinity of Aptos, Soquel, Capitola and Opal, in
Santa Cruz County.

Ratex

Anrmal Minimum Charge for the calendar year due Junuary lst and payable

on or before April lst of each yecr, which entitles the customer to

500 cubic feet of water during each of the eight months April to

November, both inclusive; and 200 cubic feet of water for each of the
months of January, February, March aod December . « - o o » - » » » $15.00

Then water is used in excess of the monthly quantity allowance
under the foregeing "Minimum Anpual Churge,” the following rate
dehedule will apply: X

For the Months April to November, both inclusive:

First 500 cubic feet, included in anmal charge.

Yext 1,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet . . . ..
Next 1,500 cuble feet, per 100 cubdc feet . . . .
Next 2,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet . . . -
Next . 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet - - . -
Qver 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet . . . -

For the Months of January, Februarv, liarch and December:

First 200 cubic feet, included in annual charge.
Next 300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet . . .
Next 1,000 cubie feet, per 100 cubic feet
Next 1,500 cubic fect, per 100 cubic feet
Next 2,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet
Next 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubdbic fect
Over 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic Teot

Schedule No. 4

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

Appliecabilitys

This rate is applicable to municipulities, duly orgamized or incorporated
fire districts or other political subdivisions legally -empowered to enter into a
contract for fire protection service or private indiwviduals und corporations,




EF = AJR6566 -. 10

Schedule Noo L = Continued

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

Territory:

Entire torritory scrved by the compony located within the Limits of &
duly organized fire district.

Rates Per Month

For wharf velve type fire hydrant with 2i-ineh
hose outlet, installed by company, per hydrant « - o o « « » o 250

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that James A. Harrds, Jr., and George Vie
Cooper, copartners, doing busino.jss o5 Monterey Bay Water Company, be and they are

hereby directed as follows:

1. Within sixty (60) deys from the date of this Order, to file with
this Commission for its approval, four sets of rales and regulations
governing relations with their consumers, euch set of which shall
contain 2 suitable map or sketch, drawn to an indicated scale
upon & sheet 8% x 11 inches in size delineating thereupon in
distinetive markings the boundaries of thelr present service aree,
and tke locution thercof with reference to the immedinte
surrounding territory; provided, however, that such mup or sketch
shall not therebr be considered by this Commission or any otaer
public body as = final or conclusive deternination or ¢stablishment
of the dedicared wrea of service, or any pertion thereof.

Within sixty (60) days from the dute of this Order, to file with
this Commission four copics of a comprehensive map, drovn 1o Lo
indicated scolc of not less than 600 feet to the inch, upon which
shall be delincated by appropriste markings the torritery presently
served. This map should be reasonably tceurate, show the source
and date thereof, and include sufficiemt data to determine clearly
and definitely the location of the property comprising the eatdire
utility area of servicej provided, however, that such map shall
not thercby be considered by this Commission or any other public
body 25 a final or conclusive determinction or establishment of
the dedicated aren of service, or wany portion thereof.

For zll other purposes the effective dute of this Order shall be
twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.
‘The foregoing Opinion und Order ure hereby approved and ordered filed

s the Opinion and Order of the Ruilroad Commission of the State of Californics




5 - a,26566 @, 12

Dated at\Miteercwos , Caifornia, this 7

Mm.,_;,ﬂ&u, 1945.

. Conmissioners.




